impact to the Group’s profit or loss, other comprehensive expense and earnings
(loss) per share for the six months ended 30 June 2013 and 2012. Accordingly, the
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the six months ended 30 June 2012 are not significantly restated. The impacts on
the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012
and 1 January 2012 are described below.

CAPXON INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONIC COMPANY LIMITED
Interim Report 2013

29

2. Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

IAS 19 Employee Benefits (as revised in 2011) (continued)
The application of the other new or revised IFRSs in the current interim period has
had no material effect on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in these
condensed consolidated financial statements.

Summary of the effect of changes in accounting policy in relation to IAS 19
The effect of the change in accounting policy in relation to IAS 19 described above
on the financial positions of the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding
financial year, i.e. 31 December 2012, is as follows:

31 December
2012

(originally
stated) Adjustment

31 December
2012

(restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Defined benefit obligations 6,487 953 7,440

Non-controlling interests 11,050 (33) 11,017
Retained profits 163,985 (920) 163,065

Total effect on equity 175,035 (953) 174,082

The effect of the change in accounting policy in relation to IAS 19 described above on
the financial positions of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e.
1 January 2012, is as follows:

1 January
2012

(originally
stated) Adjustment

1 January
2012

(restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Defined benefit obligations 6,076 (259) 5,817

Non-controlling interests 10,338 9 10,347
Retained profits 166,956 250 167,206

Total effect on equity 177,294 259 177,553

CAPXON INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONIC COMPANY LIMITED
Interim Report 2013

30

3. Revenue and Segment Information
Revenue represents the amounts received and receivable for goods sold, net of sales
taxes, discounts and returns, for the period.

Information reported to the chief operating decision makers (i.e. the executive
directors of the Company) for the purposes of resources allocation and assessment
of segment performance focuses on types of products.

The Group’s reportable and operating segments are as follows:

Capacitors – Manufacture and sale of capacitors
Aluminum foils – Manufacture and sale of aluminium foils

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and
operating segments:

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

Capacitors
Aluminum

foils
Segment

total Eliminations Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

External sales 397,321 80,850 478,171 – 478,171
Inter-segment sales – 121,473 121,473 (121,473) –

Segment revenue 397,321 202,323 599,644 (121,473) 478,171

Segment profit 27,769 11,929 39,698 (9,628) 30,070

Interest income 1,091
Unallocated corporate

expenses (4,599)
Finance costs (11,759)

Profit before tax 14,803

CAPXON INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONIC COMPANY LIMITED
Interim Report 2013

31

3. Revenue and Segment Information (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

Aluminum Segment
Capacitors foils total Eliminations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

External sales 326,836 109,196 436,032 – 436,032
Inter-segment sales – 114,521 114,521 (114,521) –

Segment revenue 326,836 223,717 550,553 (114,521) 436,032

Segment profit 7,528 3,558 11,086 2,329 13,415

Interest income 949
Unallocated corporate

expenses (4,310)
Finance costs (20,202)

Loss before tax (10,148)

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of
central administration costs, interest income, corporate expenses and finance costs.
This is the measure reported to the Group’s chief decision makers for the purposes
of resource allocation and assessment segment performance.

CAPXON INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONIC COMPANY LIMITED
Interim Report 2013

32

4. Income Tax Expense

Six months ended 30 June
2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current tax